

RESOLUTION 2024-01

DONATING FUNDS TO THE MAGNOLIA SPRINGS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Section 9-3-18, Code of Alabama 1974, "Counties, municipalities, etc. authorized to donate money, property, etc. to organizations deemed public in nature" sets forth provision for municipalities to provide assistance to organized volunteer fire departments; and

WHEREAS, these organizations are deemed public in nature by the Legislature, as they protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Magnolia Springs recognizes the benefits provided to the citizens of the Town by the Magnolia Springs Volunteer Fire Department and wishes to support the efforts of the Magnolia Springs Volunteer Fire Department by a monetary donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Magnolia Springs does hereby donate to the Magnolia Springs Volunteer Fire Department funds in the amount of **\$10,000.00**.

Adopted this the 23rd day of January 2024.

Ross Houser - Mayor

ATTEST:

Hannah Driskell - Town Clerk